

No. 10-1024

---

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

-----  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners*

v.

STANMORE CAWTHON COOPER,  
*Respondent.*

-----  
**On Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

-----  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
THE RESPONDENT**

-----  
DAVID K. COLAPINTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN M. KOHN  
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
3238 P Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 342-6980  
dc@whistleblowers.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Whistleblower Center*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument .....5

I. Denying Recovery of Emotional  
Distress Damages Actually Incurred  
Would Frustrate the Statutory  
Purposes of the Privacy Act.....5

II. The Privacy Act Does Not Preclude  
Recovery of Emotional Distress  
Damages .....11

Conclusion .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) .....	12-13
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	6-7
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	7-8, 11
<i>Jacobs v. National Drug Intelligence Center</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Dept. of Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7, 10
<i>Tripp v. Dep't. of Defense</i> , 219 F.Supp.2d 85, 87 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	9
<i>Whitehurst v. FBI</i> , C.A. No. 96-572, slip op. (Feb. 5, 1997, D.D.C.) ...	9

### FEDERAL STATUTES

The Privacy Act of 1974, P.L. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (Dec. 31, 1974):	
§ 2(b), 88 Stat. 1896.....	6-7
§ 5(c)(2)(B)(iii), 88 Stat. 1907.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) .....	8-10
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(C).....	8, 10-11
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D) .....	8, 10-11
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4) .....	6-7, 10

### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

- Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974*,  
 (“Sourcebook”) (1976) ..... 5-6
- S. Rep. No. 1183, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. at 1, 83,  
*reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News*  
 at 6916, 6917, 6997 .....5

### TREATISES AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS

- Frederick Z. Lodge, *Damages Under the Privacy Act of 1974: Compensation and Deterrence*, 52 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 611 (1984) ..... 10
- Justice Dept. to Pay Settlement to FBI Whistle-Blower Whitehurst*, *LOS ANGELES TIMES* (March 12, 1998).....9
- Personal Privacy in an Information Society: The Report of the Privacy Protection Study Commission* (July, 1977) ..... 11-12
- Defense Dept. settles with Linda Tripp*, *USA TODAY* (Nov. 3, 2003) ..... 10
